

Nos. 16-55839 and 16-55863

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CARLOS MADRIGAL; ANNA TANG; RICHARD TANG,
Plaintiffs—Appellees—Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation erroneously
sued as Allstate Insurance Company,
Defendant—Appellant—Cross-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SUZANNE H. SEGAL, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 14-CV-04242

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT, APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
STEVEN S. FLEISCHMAN
MITCHELL C. TILNER
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA AND PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD AN INSURER CANNOT BE LIABLE FOR BREACHING THE IMPLIED “DUTY TO SETTLE” WHEN IT OFFERS FULL POLICY LIMITS WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME AFTER COMPLETING ITS PRE-SUIT INVESTIGATION.....	5
A. The duty to settle exists to benefit the insured, not the third-party claimant.....	5
B. This Court’s holding that an insurer cannot be liable for breach of the duty to settle when it offers full policy limits within a reasonable time after completing its pre- suit investigation will promote the important policy favoring settlement.	10
C. The Court should disapprove gamesmanship in the form of purported settlement offers designed primarily to “uncap” policy limits.....	13
D. Under the totality of circumstances, Allstate acted reasonably as a matter of law.....	18
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER CERTIFYING THIS ISSUE TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT FOR A DEFINITIVE ANSWER.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS [FED R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)].....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adduci v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 424 N.E.2d 645 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981)	20
<i>Baton v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1978).....	15, 20
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 689 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	17
<i>Bush v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 1374 (1992)	10
<i>Coleman v. Gulf Ins. Group</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 782 (1986)	7
<i>Crisci v. Security Ins. Co. of New Haven, Conn.</i> , 66 Cal. 2d 425 (1967)	11
<i>Critz v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 230 Cal. App. 2d 788 (1964).....	11
<i>DeLaune v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 314 So. 2d 601 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)	12, 17
<i>Graciano v. Mercury Gen. Corp.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 414 (2014)	6, 8, 9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Grayson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-55959, 2016 WL 2849503 (9th Cir. May 16, 2016).....	16
<i>Hand v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 1847 (1994)	7

Interinsurance Exch. of Auto. Club of S. Cal. v. Soliz,
 No. B222307, 2010 WL 4868171 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 30,
 2010)..... 16

J.B. Aguerre, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,
 59 Cal. App. 4th 6 (1997) 13, 14

J.C. Penney Cas. Ins. Co. v. M. K.,
 52 Cal. 3d 1009 (1991) 6

Kransco v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 23 Cal. 4th 390 (2000)..... 6

Madrigal v. Tang,
 No. B246120, 2014 WL 1318688 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 2,
 2014)..... 11

Martin v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,
 228 Cal. App. 2d 178 (1964)..... 18

Matt v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 798 F. Supp. 429 (W.D. Ky. 1991) 14

Meixell v. Superior Ins. Co.,
 230 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 20

Murphy v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 17 Cal. 3d 937 (1976) 6

PPG Indus., Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.,
 20 Cal. 4th 310 (1999)..... 6

Pavia v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 626 N.E.2d 24 (N.Y. 1993) 14

Peckham v. Cont’l. Cas. Ins. Co.,
 895 F.2d 830 (1st Cir. 1990) 4, 14

Reid v. Mercury Ins. Co.,
 220 Cal. App. 4th 262 (2013) 5

<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1996)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Crane</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 1127 (1990).....	10
<i>Village Northridge Homeowners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 913 (2010).....	10
<i>Wade v. Emcasco Ins. Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 657 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14, 17
<i>Walbrook Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Cal. App. 4th 1445 (1992)	9
<i>White v. Western Title Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 870 (1985)	14
<i>Wiebe v. Hicks</i> , No. 98,990, 2008 WL 4291641, 192 P.3d 184 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008)	12, 20

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 29(c)(5).....	3
California Rules of Court, rule 8.548.....	21

Regulations

California Code of Regulations, title 10, § 2695.7(b).....	19
--	----

Miscellaneous

Justice H. Walter Croskey et al., California Practice Guide: Insurance Litigation ¶ 12:254 (Rutter Group 2015)	7
Plitt et al., A Critical Review of the Practice of Setting Up Insurance Companies for Bad Faith, 32 No. 10 Ins. Litig. Rep. 299 (2010)	17
